Report No. : KST-CEE-220032
KST-CEE-EMC-Rev.0.9                                                                                    Page: 2 / 41
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of KOSTEC Co., Ltd.
Revision History of Test Report
Rev. Revisions Effect page Reviewed Date
- Initial issue  All Chang-Ho, Lee Jul. 25 2022
Report No. : KST-CEE-220032
KST-CEE-EMC-Rev.0.9                                                                                    Page: 3 / 41

application of the EUT.  Tests on 3-Phase EUT must be accomplished by using 3 sets of equipment
mutually synchronized.
Type designation of the EUT.
- Information on possible connections (plugs, terminals, etc.) and corresponding cables and
peripherals,
- Input power of equipment to be tested,
- Representative operational modes of the EUT for the test,
- Performance criteria used and defined in the technical specifications.
If the actual operating signal sources are not available to the EUT, they may be simulated.
Voltage Dips and Short Interruptions
- The EUT shall be tested for each selected combination of test level and duration with a sequence
of three dips/interruptions with intervals of 10 seconds minimum (between each test event). Each
representative mode of operation shall be tested.
Voltage Variations
- The EUT is tested to each of the specified voltage variations. Three times at 10 second intervals
for the most representative modes of operations.
6.9.2 Used equipments
Equipment Model No. Serial No. Manufacturer
Next
cal date
Used
COMPACT IMMUNITY
TEST SYSTEM
DIP 116 181640
HAEFELY TEST
AG
2023. 01. 17 -
COMPACT IMMUNITY
TEST SYSTEM
AXOS 5 181806
HAEFELY TEST
AG
2023. 01. 17 -
EMC IMMUNITY TEST
SYSTEM
CCS 600 ES0801622 3ctest 2022. 08. 31 -
VOLTAGE VARIATION VMT 2216SV ES0471605 3ctest 2022. 08. 31 -
MULTIFUNCTION
AC/DC POWER
SOURCE
NETWAVE 30-
400
P1826221268 EM TEST 2022. 08. 30 -
Test Program
Net.control
(V.2.1.6)
EM TEST EM TEST - -
DTV MODULATOR TVB599A
23.53.20.15.09
.00.00.23
TELEVIEW 2023. 01. 19 -
Report No. : KST-CEE-220032
KST-CEE-EMC-Rev.0.9                                                                                    Page: 29 / 41
This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of KOSTEC Co., Ltd.
6.9.3 Test data
Test specifications
Test specification:  EN 61000-4-11
Criteria required:  B, C, C, C
Overshoot/undershoot
 □ Less than 5 % of the change in voltage
voltage rise and faill time
 □ 1 s – 5 s
Phase shifting
 □ 0 º  □ 180 º  □ 360 º
Phase relationship of voltage dips and interruptions with the power frequency
 □ Less than + 5 º  □ Less than + 10 º
Test Voltage
 □ 100 V □ 220 V □ 230 V □ 240 V
Test Frequency
 □  50 ㎐ □ 60 ㎐
6.9.4 Test Result
Phenomena Reduction
Period